

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.33/2017

Complainant : Shri Padum Kr. Kalita

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Inspector of Schools, NDC, Nagaon

Date of hearing : 06.07.2017

Complaint heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

06.07.2017

Shri Prasanta Kr. Bezboruah, SPIO/District Guidance Councilor, O/o the Inspector of Schools, Nagaon is present.

The Complainant is absent without information.

Heard the SPIO. He submitted that the RTI Application was received by him on 21.01.2017 from the Director of Secondary Education, Assam. In turn, he transferred it to the Principal of the concerned college namely, Katahguri Junior College, Nagaon through a letter dated 22.01.2017. The Principal of the said college responded to the Complainant through his letter dated 09.02.2017 stating that information sought for involved voluminous documents and that his staff and faculty members were preoccupied with ongoing examinations and requested for some time to furnish the information. Thereafter he wrote another letter dated 12.06.2017 asking the Appellant to visit his office and collect the information. A postal receipt has been photocopied into the copy of the said letter as an evidence for sending of the letter by Registered Post. The SPIO submitted that the Appellant had not responded to the said request.

On being advised, the SPIO made a written submission on the above mentioned facts.

Considering that the Complainant has failed to respond to the request of the said Principal to collect the information and has neither attended today's hearing nor has he submitted any Written Statement to represent his case, the Commission hereby determines that the Complainant has not indicated any interest in receiving the information he had sought for, and therefore dismisses his Complaint dated 11.04.2017.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Joint Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.33/2017

Dtd.06.07.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Inspector of Schools, NDC, Nagaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Complainant, Shri Padum Kr. Kalita, Vill- Bhetioni, PO- Lalunggaon, Nagaon, Pin-782 122, Nagaon, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission